



AT&T Texas 816 Congress Avenue Suite 1100 Austin, TX 78701-2471

Tariff Control No:

October 01, 2014

Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress
Austin, TX 78711-3326

Dear Filing Clerk:

Re: Tariff filing of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas pursuant to PURA § 52.007(d-2)(1)

Attached for filing are the original and five copies of the following tariff sheets for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas. With this filing AT&T Texas is removing the FibreMan Service section from the tariff. The Public Utilities Commission of Texas previously approved the application of AT&T Texas to withdraw this service (Docket No. 38968). Customers were allowed to retain service through January 31, 2013, at which time all remaining circuits were discontinued. Notice of the service withdrawal had previously been provided to customers under the docket noted above. There are no subscribers at this time.

<u>Tariff</u>	<u>Section</u>	Sheet/Revision
Digital Service Link Tariff	Index	Sheet 8/Revision 4
Digital Service Link Tariff	19	Sheet 1/Revision 5
Digital Service Link Tariff	19	Sheet 2/Revision 5
Digital Service Link Tariff	19	Sheet 3/Revision 5
Digital Service Link Tariff	19	Sheet 4/Revision 5
Digital Service Link Tariff	19	Sheet 5/Revision 4
Digital Service Link Tariff	19	Sheet 6/Revision 5
Digital Service Link Tariff	19	Sheet 7/Revision 6
Digital Service Link Tariff	19	Sheet 8/Revision 5
Digital Service Link Tariff	19	Sheet 9/Revision 5
Digital Service Link Tariff	19	Sheet 10/Revision 5
Digital Service Link Tariff	19	Sheet 11/Revision 5
Digital Service Link Tariff	19	Sheet 12/Revision 5
Digital Service Link Tariff	Appl of Tariff	Sheet 2/Revision 6

These tariff sheets have an effective date of October 1, 2014.

Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing are requested. Attached for this purpose is a duplicate letter with the attachment. Please call me at (512) 457-2270 if there are any questions regarding this matter.





AT&T Texas 816 Congress Avenue Suite 1100 Austin, TX 78701-2471

Sincerely,

Emily Steele Area Manager – Regulatory Relations (512) 457-2270 Office (512) 870-1397 Fax

Attachments

Public Counsel, Office of Public Utility Counsel CC:

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: October 1, 2014

Sheet: 1 Revision: 5 Effective: October 1, 2014 Replacing: 4

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: October 1, 2014

Sheet: 2 Revision: 5 Effective: October 1, 2014 Replacing: 4

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas
Issued: October 1, 2014
Effective: October 1, 2014

Section: 19
Sheet: 3
Revision: 5
Replacing: 4

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: October 1, 2014

Sheet: 4 Revision: 5 Effective: October 1, 2014 Replacing: 4

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: October 1, 2014

Sheet: 5 Revision: 4 Effective: October 1, 2014 Replacing: 3

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: October 1, 2014

Sheet: 6 Revision: 5 Effective: October 1, 2014 Replacing: 4

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: October 1, 2014

Sheet: 7 Revision: 6 Effective: October 1, 2014 Replacing: 5

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: October 1, 2014

Sheet: 8 Revision: 5 Effective: October 1, 2014 Replacing: 4

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas Issued: October 1, 2014

Sheet: 9 Revision: 5 Effective: October 1, 2014 Replacing: 4

AT&T Texas Section: 19 Dallas, Texas Issued: October 1, 2014 Revision: 5 Effective: October 1, 2014 Replacing: 4

(D)

Sheet: 10

AT&T Texas Section: 19
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 11
Issued: October 1, 2014 Revision: 5
Effective: October 1, 2014

Effective: October 1, 2014 Replacing: 4

AT&T Texas Section: 19
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 12
Issued: October 1, 2014 Revision: 5
Effective: October 1, 2014 Replacing: 4

President - Texas DIGITAL LINK SERVICE TARIFF
AT&T Texas Section: Appl. of Tariff

AT&T Texas
Dallas, Texas

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 2
Issued: October 1, 2014 Revision: 6
Effective: October 1, 2014 Replacing: 5

APPLICATION OF TARIFF

REGISTERED MARKS (R)

Access Advantage Plus MegaLink GigaMAN FibreMAN {1} OPT-E-MAN

(N)

SERVICE MARKS (SM)

The following marks, to the extent any are used throughout this tariff, are service marks of the Company:

AT&T Switched Ethernet Service
Digital Link Service
Microlink I - Public Switched Digital Service
Microlink II - Packet Switching Digital Service
SelectData
SelectVideo

AT&T Texas Dallas, Texas

Issued: October 1, 2014 Effective: October 1, 2014 Section: Index
Sheet: 8
Revision: 4
Replacing: 3

INDEX

SECTION 19

(D)